Classified as Public / Clasificado como Público
15 February 2020
Classified as Public / Clasificado como Público
15 February 2020
Date Version Description Author
December 20, 2013 1.0 Initial version BME Clearing IT
July 4, 2014 1.1 Change Request BME Clearing IT
November 21, 2014 1.2 Change Request BME Clearing IT

supplemented by the CCP
Segment code (see Table 1 of
the document Codification
Tables) with the value “X” in the
final position
• Position 9 corresponds to the
Logical Terminal (SWIFT). This
field will not be validated
8 Session Number M N(4)
9 Sequence Number M N(6)
10 Date message issued M N(6) YYMMDD
11 Time message issued M N(4) HHMM
12 Priority M X(1) N
“N” must be entered
Not taken into account, but must be
completed
13 Block End  M X(1) }
15 February 2020
Classified as Public / Clasificado como Público
Block 3 is required to identify the user of the messages sent by the Entity to the CCP. The Entity's user shall be
identified in this block in the CCP's replies to a specific user.
  Field name M/O Format TAG
Permitted
values
Remarks
 Description of Block 3
1 Start Block M/O X(1) {
This block must be completed on
entry into the CCP.
2 Block Identifier M X(2) 3:
3 User M {103:3!x}
Where 3!x contains the entity  user
code in the CCP
For outgoing messages, it will be
informed with XXX value intended
for all the users.
4 Priority O {113:4!a}  Optional, not taken into account
5 User Reference O {108:16x}  Optional, not taken into account
6 Validation Indicator O {119:8c}  Optional, not taken into account
7 Block End  M X(1) }
15 February 2020
Classified as Public / Clasificado como Público
Block 4 contains trading information and is structured as follows:
 Field name M/O Format TAG
Permitted
values
Remarks
 Description of Block 4    Gate to Entity
1 Start Block M X(1) {
2 Block Type  M X(2) 4:
3 Field Delimiter <CRLF>
4 Tag+Field 1
5 Field Delimiter <CRLF>
6 Tag+Field 2
7 Field Delimiter <CRLF>
8 Tag+Field 3
9 Field Delimiter <CRLF>
10 ……..
11 ………
12 ………
13 ………
14 Tag+Field n
15 Field Delimiter <CRLF>
16 Block End  M X(1) }
15 February 2020
Classified as Public / Clasificado como Público
Block 5 is not taken into account, and if completed it must be done so in accordance with the formal specifications

Description
This format is used to confirm the registration of Trades (as per Table 4 of the
“Codification tables” document) in Position Accounts
Issuer CCP
Recipients Settlement  Participants
 FIELD NAME M/O TAG QUALIFIER FORMAT
 Block A Start General Data  M :16R:  GENL
1 Message Reference M :20C: :SEME// 16x
2
Message function and sub-
function
M :23G:
NEWM
PREA
[/4!c]
3 Processing Date/Time M :98C: :PREP// 8!n6!n
4 Trade Type M :22F: :TRTR// 4!c
 Sub-block A1.1 Start Linkage M :16R:  LINK
5 CCP register identifier M :20C: :TRRF// 16x
 Sub-block A1.1 End Linkage M :16S:  LINK
 Sub-block A1.2 Start Linkage O :16R:  LINK
6 Previous CCP register identifier M :20C: :RELA// 16x
 Sub-block A1.2 End Linkage O :16S:  LINK
 Sub-block A1.3 Start Linkage O :16R:  LINK
7 Initial register identifier number  M :20C: :COMM// 16x
 Sub-block A1.3 End Linkage O :16S:  LINK
 Sub-block A.4 Start Linkage O :16R:  LINK
8
Order number allocated by the
trading platform
M :20C: :PROG// 16x
 Sub-block A1.4 End Linkage O :16S:  LINK
 Sub-block A.5 Start Linkage O :16R:  LINK
9 Market Order Id.  M :20C: :MAST// 16x
 Sub-block A1.4 End Linkage O :16S:  LINK
 Block A End General Data M :16S:  GENL
15 February 2020
Classified as Public / Clasificado como Público
 FIELD NAME M/O TAG QUALIFIER FORMAT
 Block B Start Trade Data M :16R:  CONFDET
10 Trade Date M :98A: :TRAD// 8!n
11 Intended Settlement Date M :98A: :SETT// 8!n
12 Price M
:90A
:90B
:DEAL//
4!c/15d
4!c/3!a15d
13 Trading Platform O :94B: :TRAD// EXCH/30x
14 Cash Amount M 19A :SETT// /[N]3!a15d
15 Side M :22H: :BUSE//
SELL
BUYI
16 Payment Indicator M :22H: :PAYM// 4!c
17 Position Indicator M :22F: :PROC// 4!c
Block B1 Start Participant
Data
M :16R:  CONFPRTY
18 Member M
:95R:
:95P:
:4!c/BMCL/
:4!c//
34x
4!a2!a2!c[3!c]
19 Position Account M :97A: :SAFE// 35x
20 Additional information O :70E: : DECL// 4*35x
21 Capacity Indicator O :22F: :TRCA// 4!c
 Block B1 End Participant Data M :16S:  CONFPRTY
Block B1 Start Participant
Data
M :16R:  CONFPRTY
22 Clearing Member M